RESOLUTION NO. 4-75

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Illinois Route 4 passes through the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, in a northerly and southerly direction; and

WHEREAS, said Route 4 intersects a number of streets in Chatham, including Walnut Street, which is a major east and west street through the Village of Chatham, extending entirely across Sangamon County and being a collectors highway known as County Highway Route 40; and

WHEREAS, street and highway traffic on both thoroughfares is heavy, particularly at the morning and evening rush hours and at other times during the day; and

WHEREAS, traffic at said intersection is currently controlled by four-way stop signs which bring all traffic to a complete halt; and

WHEREAS, traffic at said intersection is at times backed up on both thoroughfares for many blocks; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Department of Transportation is understood to be planning on installing electric traffic control devices at some future undefined date; and

WHEREAS, the heavy flow of traffic through said intersection and the consequent congestion of traffic there, now warrants the immediate installation of electric traffic control signals at said intersection;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, that the Village of Chatham Board of Trustees urge the Illinois Department of Transportation to install immediately electric traffic control

signals at the intersection of Walnut Street and Illinois Route No. 4 in the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a duly attested copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Secretary of the Illinois Department of Transportation, Langhorne Bond, and to the members of the Illinois General Assembly in District No. 50 in Montgomery and Sangamon Counties, namely, Senator John A. Davidson, Representative James T. Londrigan, Representative Douglas N. Kane, and Representative J. David Jones.

PASSED: Sept. 23,1975

APPROVED: Sept. 23,1975

ames Chasteen Village Clerk

ATTEST:

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

<u>CERTIFICATE</u>

I, JAMES CHASTEEN, Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution No. 4-75, passed and approved _______, 1975, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois.

Village Clerk